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ABSTRACT

School’s Cooperative System, named as e-COOP, is a system for the school’s
cooperative staffs that can be used at schools for a better cooperative management,
which using the QR code technology for the student identification. This system will
be able to help the cooperative staffs to manage the cooperative and the processes of
buy and pay in more efficient way. The e-COOP process was organize and guide by
using four phases methodology, known as System Development Life Cycle (SDLC),
starting with planning and analyzing the system requirement and suitable technique
for the e-COOP to design the mterface of the system, develop a web-based system
using the QR code technology, and evaluate the functionalities of the e-COOP that is
implemented for the school. The e-COOP use the technology of QR Code, which is
sutable to be implemented in the system as a unique student identification. From the
cooperative staffs’ evaluation, as the user of the system, they found that this system is
really useful for the cooperative management because computerized system is
considered to be a good choice for the school as paper less. All the functionalities in
the e-COOP system are tested to ensure that the functions are working and well-
functioned. The QR codes are successfully generated from the student IC and the QR
code tagging and reading are well-functioned for the student identification. The user
wil be notified with the proper message for the wrong user nput. This system
currently use a localhost as the server which is limited for other users’ access. There
are some limitation that can be improved especially for the future such as the system
can be done as a centralized web-based system which is more efficient and also on the
part of security can be improved. In addition, the system can be improved for the
cooperative payment management as this system project is only focusing on buying

and displaying record of buyers.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Project
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Project Objective

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significant

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction
2.1 School’s Cooperative System

2.1.1 Current School Cooperative System
2.2 Automation Identification System (AutoID)

2.2.1 Barcode technology
2.2.2 Radio Frequency Identification (RFID)
2.2.3 QR Code

PAGE

|98}

11
12



2.3 Comparison between barcode, Radio

Frequency Identification and QR code of Cooperation system.

2.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Detail of Research Methodology
3.2 Planning and Analysis phase

3.2.1 Collect Data
3.3 Design phase

3.3.1 Storyboard
3.4 Development phase

3.4.1 Software Requirement
3.4.2 Hardware
3.5 Testing phase

3.6 Project Framework

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

4.0 Introduction
4.1 System Design

4.1.1 Flow chart of the system
4.2 Systemdevelopment

4.2.1 Interface Construction

4.2.2 Sample Coding for create QR code Design

L7
19

20

20

24

25
26

29
30

30
31
32

35

35

35

36

37
47



	Implementation of Qr Code for School's Cooperative System
	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Project
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Objective
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significant

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 School's Cooperative System
	2.1.1 Current School Cooperative System

	2.2 Automation Identification System (Auto ID)
	2.2.1 Barcode technology
	2.2.2 Radio Frequency Identification (RFID)
	2.2.3 QR Code

	2.3 Comparison between barcode, Radio Frequency Identification and QR code of Cooperation system
	2.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Detail of Research Methodology
	3.2 Planning and Analysis phase
	3.2.1 CollectData

	3.3 Design phase
	3.3.1 Storyboard

	3.4 Development phase
	3.4.1 Software Requirement
	3.4.2 Hardware

	3.5 Testing phase
	3.6 Project Framework

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 System Design
	4.1.1 Flowchart of the system

	4.2 System development
	4.2.1 Interface Construction
	4.2.2 Sample Coding for QR code Design


	CHAPTER 5 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Function ofe-COOP
	5.2 Evaluation of User Acceptance Test of E-COOP
	5.3 Functional Testing ofe-COOP

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION OF FUTURE WORK
	6.0 Introduction
	6.1 Contribution
	6.2 Limitation
	6.3 Recommendation and Future Work

	REFERENCES



