## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Implementation of Qr Code for School's Cooperative System

Nor Idatasya Bt Junus

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2017** 

### STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NOR IDATASYA BINTI JUNUS

2014690312

JULY 5, 2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

School's Cooperative System, named as e-COOP, is a system for the school's cooperative staffs that can be used at schools for a better cooperative management, which using the QR code technology for the student identification. This system will be able to help the cooperative staffs to manage the cooperative and the processes of buy and pay in more efficient way. The e-COOP process was organize and guide by using four phases methodology, known as System Development Life Cycle (SDLC), starting with planning and analyzing the system requirement and suitable technique for the e-COOP to design the interface of the system, develop a web-based system using the QR code technology, and evaluate the functionalities of the e-COOP that is implemented for the school. The e-COOP use the technology of QR Code, which is suitable to be implemented in the system as a unique student identification. From the cooperative staffs' evaluation, as the user of the system, they found that this system is really useful for the cooperative management because computerized system is considered to be a good choice for the school as paper less. All the functionalities in the e-COOP system are tested to ensure that the functions are working and wellfunctioned. The QR codes are successfully generated from the student IC and the QR code tagging and reading are well-functioned for the student identification. The user will be notified with the proper message for the wrong user input. This system currently use a localhost as the server which is limited for other users' access. There are some limitation that can be improved especially for the future such as the system can be done as a centralized web-based system which is more efficient and also on the part of security can be improved. In addition, the system can be improved for the cooperative payment management as this system project is only focusing on buying and displaying record of buyers.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	NTEN	VTS	PAGE
SUPI	ERVIS	OR'S APPROVAL	i
DECLARATION			ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT			iii
			iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS			v 
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES			viii ·
LIST	OF I	ABLES	ix
CHAP	PTER (	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	ground of Project	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	3
1.3	Projec	et Objective	4
1.4	Projec	et Scope	4
1.5	Projec	et Significant	4
СНАР	TER T	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introd	uction	6
2.1	Schoo	ol's Cooperative System	6
	2.1.1	Current School Cooperative System	7
2.2	Auto	mation Identification System (AutoID)	8
	2.2.1	Barcode technology	9
	2.2.2		11
	2.2.3	QR Code	12
		vi	

2.3	Comparison between barcode, Radio	
	Frequency Identification and QR code of Cooperation system.	17
2.4	Conclusion	19
CHAP	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	20
3.1	Detail of Research Methodology	20
3.2	Planning and Analysis phase	24
	3.2.1 Collect Data	25
3.3	Design phase	26
	3.3.1 Storyboard	27
3.4	Development phase	30
	3.4.1 Software Requirement	30
	3.4.2 Hardware	31
3.5	Testing phase	32
3.6	Project Framework	33
СНАР	TER FOUR: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION	
4.0	Introduction	35
4.1	System Design	35
	4.1.1 Flow chart of the system	35
4.2	System development	36
	4.2.1 Interface Construction	37
	4.2.2 Sample Coding for create QR code Design	47